Form **PTO 1595** (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Robert E. Weedling James E. Weedling Daniel S. Gabbay	PATIENT TRANSFER SYSTEMS, INC. 5456 Northwood Drive Center Valley, Pennsylvania 18034-0198 U.S.A.			
Execution Date(s) SEPTEMBER 21, 21, AND 20, 2006 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes X No				
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
□ Assignment    □ Merger     □ Security Agreement    □ Change of Name     □ Government Interest Assignment     □ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License     □ Other:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ☑ No			
U Other:	Additional natific(s) & addresses attached: Li 1 (5 Eii 140			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     A. Patent Application No.(s)	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
11/065,473				
Additional numbers attached 🗆 Yes 🗵 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
One Logan Square  18 <sup>th</sup> and Cherry Streets	☐ Enclosed (check # 1076269) ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Phone Number: 215 988 3303 Fax Number: 215 988 2757 Email Address: Robert.cannuscio@dbr.com Registration No. 36,469	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO	October 02, 2006 Date			
Traine of Leison Bigning	ber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services  Director of the USPTO  P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				

Attorney Docket No. 36281-0006-00-US

**PATENT REEL: 018337 FRAME: 0807** 

700289737

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, citizens of the United States of America, with respective post office addresses of:

### Robert E. Weedling

1055 Del Harbour, Delray Beach, Florida 33483, U.S.A.

#### James E. Weedling

5456 Northwood Drive, Center Valley, Pennsylvania 18034, U.S.A.

#### Daniel S. Gabbay

2706 Ridge Road Drive, Alexandria, Virginia 22302, U.S.A.

hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful invention

# PATIENT TRANSFER DEVICE HAVING INCLINED UPPER SURFACE

for which we have executed application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. 11/065,473 filed February 24, 2005; and

WHEREAS, PATIENT TRANSFER SYSTEMS, INC., a Pennsylvania business having an address of 5456 Northwood Drive, Center Valley, Pennsylvania 18034-0198, U.S.A., hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said application for Letters Patent from the ASSIGNORS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above application for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above application for Letters Patent, including any continuing and/or divisional applications therefor, any provisional applications identified in the above application, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application(s) including reissues and reexaminations, and all foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, including reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Letters Patent;

PHIP\525298\1

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated below.

DATE

Witness:

PHIP\525298\1

-2-

	James E. W	eedling	(L.S.)
	DATE	20.15.00	
Witness: Witness: (signdture of Witness)			
(printed name of Witness)			
Witness: Lynne K. Weedles (signabline of Witness)	j		
LYNNE KUEEDKI (printed name of Witness)	NG		

PHIP\525298\1

**-** 3 -

Daniel S. Gabbay

DATE 4/20/06

Witness:

(printed name of Witness)

PHIP\525298\1 ·

**RECORDED: 10/02/2006** 

-4-